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K000 INITIAL COMMENTS K000 . Please accept thit plao of correction as
. i war credible allegation of compliance.
48;3,'?0(8) Life Safely Cz)gie NFPA 1031, 2000 _ pian of correction dees not constitute
Edition, Chapter 18 Existing Health Care | admission or agreement by the provider
Occupancies and other applicable codes. of statement of deficiencies. This plan of
carrection is prepared and/ or exscoted
The following represents the findings of the  solely becausf iti»:s required by the
Department of Public Health Bervices during e _ ?m;imns of the Health and Safety
Life Safaty Code Survey. i Code Section 1280 and CFR 405.1907.
Representing the Depariment of Public Health:
B <c+ e
Census: 121
Highest Scope and Severity = E K614
K 0141 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K014: The penetration through the corrider
= . . ) ) ceiling measuring 19 inches between R,
Interior finish for corridars and exitways, including 18 and 19 was sealed and repaired with
exposed irtarior surfaces of bullidings such as fire rated materials on 673811,
fixed or movabie walls, partiions, columns, and
ceifings has a flame spread rating of Glass A or Maitstenance Supervisor checked and did
Class B.  19.3.3.1,18.3.3.2 . follow up visual observations in all areas
¢ of voncerns and no other arcas were
| affected by this deficient practice. No it
residents were affecied by this deficient ‘1
ractice.
This 8TANDARD s not met as evidencad by: prachee
Based on observation, the facility falled o Peneteat: oted ed and
mainfain a Class A or B flame spread rating finish 36&1&(1?1‘2?;23& wete checked an
by having unsealext penebrafions through the
cormidor ceifing. Penefralions not sealed with fire | A check for penetrations will be randormly
rated material may compronsse the fire rating '; done an waekly rounds by Maintenance
and containment of smoke andfor fire. The | supervisor or designee. A'ﬁ}, Future
deficiency affected one of five smoke i penetrations found will be sepaired and
compariments. i sealed immediately,
: A A |

| ;
Mﬁﬁw%mmﬁv&@ SIGHATURI . THLE ‘ 6) ATE
;iszma ﬁh’\ %, 3‘?

_ . statemunt ending with an aslerisk () denctes s deficlency which the inatitution may bs sxcused from comecting pmidind it Is‘:}eimmmad that
18t safequanis provide sufficier profestion to the patients. See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, $e findings stated above ace disclosabis 30 days
lowing the date of survey whether o ot a dlan of corelion is provitlad, For nursing homes, the above fndings and plens of comection are disciusabis 14
ys Totlawing thes date thesae dosuments are mads avallabiz to the Bility, If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of vorrection iz requisite fo continued
stram participation,
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K014 | Continued From page 1
Findings:

On 8728111, during the Life Safety Code tour of
the facility, in the presence of the maintenance
supervisor, a linear penetration measuring
1(-inches was observed around the edge of the
ceiling in the corridor between Room 18 and 19
on the facility's second floor,

The deficiency was brought to the altention of the
administrator and the maintenance supervisor
during the axi conference on 7811

K015 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE BTANDARD

K014 Administrator will do follow up rounds
weekly and check to assure compliance.

DATE OF CORRECTION 6/36/11

K015

K813
S8=D . N
interior finish for rooms and spaces not used for z‘? ene foot Z%@?;&m’f‘ gzsz&a A
corridors or exitways, including exposed interior o i";ygm"z; I ont o1 s i km :
sirfaces of bulldings such a8 fixed or movable ' 1o g dgnmg%m ot waler
walls, partitions, columns, and ceilings, has 2 p"pf;ﬁm gbeg:zgi‘z %;g g‘imﬁ’ég the
flame spread rating of Class A or Class B. {In % mﬁz;mm o ?‘?”l; YRIOPRT 5
fully sprinidered buildings, flame spread rating of officc and Employce's Lounge and the two
Class A, Class B, or Class C may bs continusd in inch penetration around 4 pulfbox conduit
use within rooms separated in accordance with pmm? through cedling on exit comridor
18.2.6 from the access corridors.)  19.3.3.1, door on the ground floor were repaired and
19.3.3 2 sealed on 6730711,
! Maintenagnce Supervisor and
Administrator did follow up visnal
chservations in all areas of concerns and
This STANDARD is fiot met as evidenced by: no other areas were affected by this g,’ 20"
Based on observation and interview the facility deficient practice. No other residents were
failed to maintain a class A, B or C flarme spread affected by this deficient practice.
rating finish of the ceiling by having unsealed .
penetration through the ceiling and wall, therefore Penetrations in all areas of concerns were
compromising the fire rating and containment of imspected, checked and sealed properly.
smoke and/or fire by the fire rated surface. The o . . ]
deficiency affected three of five smoke Mainfenance Supervisor will do visual
compartraents. rounds and check all areas on a weekly
. basis.
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K 015 Administrator and/ or Assistant

K015 Continued From page 2 Administrator will do follow up visual

Findings: abservations and rounds weskly to asure
1

On 8/29/11, during the Life Safety Code tour, in | comprance

the presence of the maintenance supendisor, the DATE OF CORRECTION 6/30/11

following were observed: '

1. Alinear peneiration measuring one foot in the
ceifing inside the second floor utility room located
in front of Nurses' Station A, ;
2. A 1.5 inch penetration around hot water pipe |
that extended through the wall inside the machine
room: located on the third floor, between the staff
devetopars office and the employee's lounge.

3. A penefralion measwing two inches around a
pul-box condudt that panetrated through the
ceiling above the axit corridor door located on the
ground ficor.

In an interview, on the same date 2t 350 pm.,
the maintenance supervisor stated the
penetrations will be gealed,

The deficiency wag brought o the attention of the
administrator and the mainfenance supervisor
during the exit confergnce on 745/11,

K018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K018 K018

B8 . ; . , .
Doors protecting corridor openings in other than g ?i‘f?gﬁgﬁg mgf;mr .
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or O : ge of exit doors

by over bed tabdes in Rm. 19, 43 and I35

hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as

those consfrusted of 1% inch solid-bonded core were imimediately moved back and

. ed on 6/29/11, Impedements and
wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 Loy \ / )
minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only ;’:}?E{‘eﬁ the exit doars were checked b ;'“J

| required to resist the passage of smoke. There is

! ne impediment o the closing of the doors. Doors . . e

. are provided with @ means suitable for keeping g;“;’#ﬁgfmsﬂf ‘m‘; mism%f
- the door closed. Duleh doors meeting 19.3.6.38 ana aid visial rounds in a

: rooms and no other rooms hes fonnd

% are permitied.  18.3.6.3 | affected by this deficient practice. No
OEEE CIIS-ERTD3-65; Previous Yersions Obsolete Event I MGA2E Faniy 10 CAST0000G21 if continsalion shee? Page 3 of &
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K 018 i uther residents were affected by this
deficient practice.
Roller latches are prohibited by OMS reguiations Maintenance Supervisor and all staff witl

in alt health care facilities. do randomn visual observationson 4
weekly basis.

K 018 | Continuad From page 3

Administrator and Assistant Adpinistrator
will do weekly follow up visual
ghservations and rounds 1o assure
compliance,

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by
Based on cbservation, the faciiity failed to ensure
the exit corridor door in residents” sleeping rooms
ware able {0 resist the passage of smoke by
having the door impeded fram closing freely. In
the evert of a fire emergency, rapid closurs with
a means suitable for keeping the doors closed
without any impsdiments or penetrations are
esgential component in the containment of smoke
andfor fire. The deficiency affected thres of five
smoke compartments, 3

Findings,

On 872911, during the environmental fours of the
facility, in the presence of the maintenance
supervisor, the following fiems ware observed:

1. The exit corrdar door in Room 6 was impeded
| from olosing by o wheelchair,

2. The over-bed tables in Room 19 {2nd floor},
Room 43 {3rd floor) and Room 15 were blocking
the exit doors from closing.

3. The exit ¢corridor doer In Room 20 was
impeded from closing by & visitor's chair,
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The deficiency was brought 1o the altention of the
maintenance supervisor and the administrator
during the axit conference on 75711, Kos1
K 051 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD KOS Eie alarm service company was called for

A fire alarm system with approved components,
devices of equipment is installexd according to
NFPA T2, National Fire Algrm Cade, to provide
effective warning of fire in any part of the building.
Activation of the complete fire alarm systerm is by
manual firg alarm initiation, autormatic detection or
exiinguishing systam operation. Pull stations in
patient sleeping areas may be omitted provided
that manual pull stafions are within 200 et of
nurse's stations, Pull stations are located in the
path of egress. Eleclronic or written records of
tests are available. A reliable second source of
power is provided. Fire alarm systems are
maintained in accordance with NFPA 72 and
records of maintanance are kspt readily avaiiable.
There is remote annunciation of the fire alarm
systen to an approved central station.  19.3.4,
88

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:
NFPA 71 National Fire Alarm Code 1889 Edition

2-3.5.1 In spaces sarved by air-handiing systems,
detectars shal not be located where airfiow

prevents operation of the detectors.

emergency service for smoke defectors in
Em. 138, 35, 53 and 54, were tested apd o
functioned normal on 771711, {bservation
indicated that sioke was blown away hy
the air flow from the air conditioner veats
adiacent to the affected smoke detectars,
Deflectars on registers were installed to
blow air down away from smole detectors
on ¢eiling on 7/2/11, Fire watch
observation was immediately implemented
an F1/11 and ended after completion of
intailation of deflectors on T/2/11.

Maintenance Supervisor followed wp
visual observation in all areas of concerns
andd no other rooms has found affected by
this deficient practice. No other residents
were affected by this deficient practice.

Smoke detectors were checked and are
working properly. Smoke detectors will be
tegted monthly by Maiatenance Supervisor
to assure proper fucntion,

Administrator will follow up and review
test records to assure compliance.

B OF CORRECTION 772711
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. On 7/01/11, batween 804 am. and 1014 am,,
- during the tast of the facility's fire alarm system,

This Raguirement is not met as evidenced by,

Based on observation and interview, the facility
faited o ensure the smcke detecior in Rooms 158,
38, 53 and 54 activated the fire alarm system and
release corridor doors after being sprayed with a
canned aerosolized smoke. In the event of a fire
andfor smoke, the notification devices would glert
the occupants of & fire emergency and to
evacuate the building. The deficiency affected
four of five amoke compartments.

Findings:

the surveyor, obiserved the maintenancs
supervisor festing the smoke detectors in Rooms
15, 35, 83 and 84, The smoke detector failed to
activated the fire alarm system and release the
cross-corridor fire doors after being sprayed with
a canned aerosalized smoke on three testing
opportunities.  Fuither observation indicated the
aerosol smoke was being blown away by the air
flow from the air conditioner vents adjacent to the
affected smoke detectors.

in an interview, on the same date at 1105 am,
the maintenance supervisor stated proventive
measures would be faken {o prevent the
probism. The sdministrator implermented the fire
walch observation pending the amrival of the Fire
Alarms Seivice Company.

The deficiency was brought to the attention of the
administrator and the maintenance supervisor
during the exit confarence on 7/05/11. !
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